Total Operating Expenses $4,713 46.14% $3,434 32.23% $3,769 22.82% $4,528 34.15% $2,573 23.34% $2,573 $4,528 $3,576

Real Estate Taxes $772 7.56% $749 7.03% $2,250 13.62% $561 4.23% $78 0.71% $78 $2,250 $910
TOTAL EXPENSES $5,485 53.70% $4,183 39.26% $6,019 36.44% $5,089 38.38% $2,651 24.04% $2,651 $6,019 $4,486
NET OPERATING INCOME $4,729 $6,471 $10,499 $8,172 $8,375 $6,471 $10,499 $8,379

(1) Fiscal Year Beginning 9/01/2018
Fiscal Year Ending: 8/31/2019
Compiled by Cushman & Wakefield Western, Inc.

Cushman & Wakefield Forecast
 Year One (1) Comp1 Comp2 Comp3 Comp 4

COMPARABLES REVENUE AND EXPENSE ANALYSIS

150

1963, Ren. 1997

Affordable Market Rate - 62% Sec. 8 Tenants

36

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Min, Max and Average152

1989

Senior Apts - Sec. 8 Tenants

2015

Actual - Annualized Budget

2014 2012

Actual

1988

Pro Forma

2018

LIHTC - 60% AMI

70

1990

63

2000

2006

CARSON TERRACE SENIOR APARTMENTS INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 113

Income and Expense Pro Forma

The following chart summarizes our opinion of income and expenses for year one, which is the As Is analysis.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Stabilized Year For Direct Capitalization:
REVENUE Adjustments Annual $/Per Unit % of EGI
Base Rental Revenue
   Potential Rent at Affordable Maximum $727,056 $11,541
   Lease Gain/Loss (Loss to Lease) 7.00% ($50,894) ($808)
Total Base Rental Revenue $676,162 $10,733

Base Rent Adjustments
   Less: Employee Unit ($15,000) ($238)
Total Base Rent Adjustments $661,162 $10,495

Other Income $5,670 $90

POTENTIAL GROSS REVENUE $666,832 $10,585
Vacancy (Total Income) 3.00% ($20,005) ($318)
Collection Loss (Total Income) 0.50% ($3,334) ($53)
EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE $643,493 $10,214 100.00%

OPERATING EXPENSES 0
Property Insurance $22,050 $350 3.43%
Utilities $37,800 $600 5.87%
Repairs & Maintenance $53,550 $850 8.32%
Management Fees $38,610 $613 6.00%
Payroll & Benefits $69,300 $1,100 10.77%
General & Administrative $66,150 $1,050 10.28%
Replacement Reserves $9,450 $150 1.47%
Total Operating Expenses $296,910 $4,713 46.14%
Real Estate Taxes $48,641 $772 7.56%
TOTAL EXPENSES $345,550 $5,485 53.70%
NET OPERATING INCOME $297,943 $4,729 46.30%
Compiled by Cushman & Wakefield Western, Inc.

CARSON TERRACE SENIOR APARTMENTS INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 114

Investment Considerations

Overview

The U.S. economy grew sharply in the second quarter of 2018 as the effects of the tax cuts enacted at the end of
2017 were felt. Overall U.S. gross domestic product (GDP) increased at a 4.2 percent annual rate, up from 2.2
percent in the first quarter and the strongest reading since the third quarter of 2014. A healthy rebound in consumer
spending drove the acceleration. Stimulated by lower taxes, stronger wage growth and a positive wealth effect,